



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 6/2026, CM APPL. 1448/2026, CM APPL. 1449/2026**

SHRI SURRENDER PAL SINGHAppellant

Through: Mr. Rajneesh Sharma, Mr. Anil
Pandey, Advs.

Ms. Anita Burman, Ms. Vijya
Lakshmi Jain, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr.M.S. Akhtar, Adv. for R-1/UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **09.01.2026**

CM APPL. 1448/2026 (Exemption from filing Certified Copy)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Accordingly, the Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 1449/2026 (Condonation of Delay of 6 months 24 days in filing the Appeal)

1. Learned Counsel for the Appellant is present.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent No. 1, who appears on advance notice, has accepted the notice.
4. A copy of both the Applications shall be supplied to the Respondent No. 1.
5. Notice shall be issued to the remaining Respondent No. 2, on the



Appellant taking appropriate steps through all permissible modes, returnable on the date fixed.

6. Let a Reply be filed by the Respondents within four (4) weeks, with an advance copy served to the other side. Rejoinder, thereto, if any, be filed within the period of four (4) weeks thereafter.

7. List on 23rd March, 2026, before Joint Registrar (Judicial) for the completion of service.

8. List the matter before the Court on 04th May, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

JANUARY 9, 2026

Pallavi/MM